

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 08-72265

**SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**HOLLY E. CAFER
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

NOVEMBER 21, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Framework	4
B. The Commission’s Proceedings And Orders	7
1. Background.....	7
2. North Baja’s Proposal And The Commission’s Review.....	7
3. The Commission’s Orders On Review	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
II. CONSISTENT WITH THE NGA AND COMMISSION PRECEDENT, THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY CONSIDERED AND BALANCED ALL THE “PUBLIC INTEREST” FACTORS IN APPROVING THE PROJECT.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
III. THE COMMISSION ADEQUATELY ADDRESSED POTENTIAL AIR QUALITY IMPACTS FROM THE CONSUMPTION OF HIGH WOBBE INDEX GAS UNDER NEPA	24
A. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That The Consumption Of Gas In The Basin Is Not A “Connected Action” Requiring Analysis In The EIS	25
B. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Potential Air Quality Impacts From the Burning Of High Wobbe Index Gas In The Basin Are Not Indirect Impacts, Under NEPA, Of North Baja’s Project	28
1. The Commission’s Orders Are Not The Relevant “Cause” Of Any Potential Air Quality Impacts In The Basin.....	29
2. In Any Event, The Commission Considered The Project’s Potential Effects On Air Quality In The Basin And Reasonably Concluded That A Material Change Is Not Likely.....	40
C. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That It Was Not Required To Consider South Coast’s Proposed Mitigation Measures.....	45
IV. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY APPLIED THE EPA’S RULES UNDER THE CAA IN DECLINING TO “LEVERAGE” ITS NGA AUTHORITY IN AN EFFORT TO REGULATE NATURAL GAS CONSUMPTION IN CALIFORNIA	46
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Altamont Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 92 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	38-39, 51
<i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1999)	16, 17, 39, 43
<i>Association of Pub. Agency Customers, Inc. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 126 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1997)	16-17
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Defense Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	17
<i>Barnes v. Babbitt</i> , 329 F. Supp. 1141 (D. Ariz. 2004)	28
<i>Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Res. Dev. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)	5-6
<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. FERC</i> , 422 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>California v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)	45
<i>California Dep't of Water Res. v. FERC</i> , 341 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>California Gas Producers Ass'n v. FPC</i> , 383 F.2d 645 (9th Cir. 1967)	17, 24
<i>California Trout v. Schaefer</i> , 58 F.3d 469 (9th Cir. 1995)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>California Trout, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 313 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Hwy. Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	34, 36-37
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975)	31
<i>City of Olmsted Falls v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	16
<i>City of S. Pasadena v. Slater</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (C.D. Cal. 1999)	16
<i>Fall River Rural Elec. Coop. v. FERC</i> , 543 F.3d 519 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>FPC v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972)	23
<i>Fuel Safe Wash. v. FERC</i> , 389 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2004)	17, 43
<i>Hammond v. Norton</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005)	26
<i>Havasupai Tribe v. United States</i> , 752 F. Supp. 1471 (D. Ariz. 1990), <i>aff’d</i> , 943 F.2d 32 (9th Cir. 1991)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Henry v. FPC</i> , 573 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	19
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma</i> , 956 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>National Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	22
<i>National Comm. for the New River v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	38
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	37-38
<i>Office of Consumers’ Counsel v. FERC</i> , 655 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	21, 23
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Ind.</i> , 332 U.S. 507 (1947)	51
<i>Port of Seattle v. FERC</i> , 499 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Public Utils. Comm’n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 100 F.3d 1451 (9th Cir. 1996)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	5
<i>Save the Yaak Comm. v. Block</i> , 840 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , Case No. S1151156, 2008 Cal. LEXIS 8866 (2008)	4, 23
<i>Sylvester v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 884 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Texaco Inc. v. FERC</i> , 148 F.3d 1091 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Transmission Agency of N. Cal. v. FERC</i> , 495 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	5, 6, 33-34, 47, 50-51
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	38
<i>Washington Gas Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 532 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Wetlands Action Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 222 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Western Land Exch. Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (D. Nev. 2004)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. An Exclusive Gas Storage Leasehold & Easement in the Cloverly Subterranean Geological Formation,</i> 524 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	27

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

<i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities,</i> 88 FERC ¶ 61, 227 (1999), <i>clarified</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,128, <i>further clarified</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2000)	19
<i>Determining Conformity of General Federal Actions to State or Federal Implementation Plans,</i> 58 Fed. Reg. 63,214 (1993)	49-51
<i>North Baja Pipeline, LLC,</i> 121 FERC ¶ 61,010 (2007), <i>reh'g and stay denied</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,073 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Policy Statement on Provisions Governing Natural Gas Quality & Interchangeability in Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Co. Tariffs,</i> 115 FERC ¶ 61,325 (2006)	37, 41

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	16
Clean Air Act	
42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(1)	6, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:

PAGE

National Environmental Policy Act

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)6

Natural Gas Act

Section 1(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717(b)4

Section 3, 15 U.S.C. § 717b35

Section 7(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)2, 7

Section 7(c)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A)4

Section 7(e), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)5, 19

Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)2, 17, 33

REGULATIONS:

40 C.F.R. § 51.852 47-50

40 C.F.R. § 93.153(b) 46-47

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(h)45

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)28

40 C.F.R. § 1508.1825

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2524

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1)26
